508812610 10/14/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI561283

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WhiteHorse Capital Management LLC	10/01/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Industrial Specialty Services USA LLC		
Street Address:	600 Galleria Parkway SE		
City:	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30339		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8752574	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (215)569-5619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye

Address Line 1: One Logan Square, 8th Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	158396-00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHERINE HOLLENBECK
SIGNATURE:	KATHERINE HOLLENBECK
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2024
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 3

source=Patent Termination and Release (ISS-WH)#page1.tiff source=Patent Termination and Release (ISS-WH)#page2.tiff source=Patent Termination and Release (ISS-WH)#page3.tiff

PATENT 508812610 REEL: 068887 FRAME: 0503

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENTS ("Release") is made as of October 1, 2024, by WhiteHorse Capital Management, LLC, in its capacity as Administrative Agent ("Agent"), in favor of Industrial Specialty Services USA LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a certain Security and Pledge Agreement with Agent, dated December 31, 2021 (the "Security Agreement"), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 3, 2022, at reel/frame 058528/0674. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted to Agent, under the terms of the Security Agreement, certain security interests in favor of Agent, in and to all of their rights, titles and interests in and to the Patents, which include without limitation the patents and corresponding registrations and applications listed in <u>Schedule 1</u> together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>").

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to terminate and release all of its security interests and liens in all such Patent Collateral as herein provided.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby fully releases, terminates and discharges all of its security interests and liens in the Patent Collateral, which include the patents, registrations and applications listed on the schedules attached hereto and made a part hereof, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any and all right, title, and interest in and to such Patent Collateral, including the security interests and hereby terminates the Security Agreement.

If and to the extent the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in, to or under any of the Patent Collateral, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, it hereby irrevocably reassigns and retransfers all such right, title and interest to the Grantor.

Agent authorizes Grantor, or Grantor's authorized representatives, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency.

Agent agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor, at the Grantor's expense, all other instruments and other documents as may be reasonably necessary or proper to release the security interest in the Patent Collateral which had been granted under the Security Agreement.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflict of laws principles thereto.

[Signature Page Follows]

LEGAL_US_E # 181530595.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

WHITEHORSE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, as Agent

By:

Name: Richard Siegel

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE 1

Patents

Grantor	Country	Patent	Application/ Patent No.	Filing Date
Industrial	USA	System for	US 8,752,574	7/17/2012
Specialty		installing sealant	B1	
Services USA		in an industrial		
LLC		value		

LEGAL_US_E # 181530595,3

RECORDED: 10/14/2024

PATENT REEL: 068887 FRAME: 0506